. i Difice of the Chief Information Officer
Student Survey on OCIO Services 2019-20 g A H R E WA E

The 2019-20 Student Survey conducted by OCIO in March 2020 was well received by students with 591 responses. The result are listed as follows:

Section 1 - A AE# K E S Personal and Background Information

1.1 {Z&8:R 72 Programme

R EH 5-year programme 26.9% ( 159 ) 26.9%  24.4%

M £l 4-year programme 244% ( 144 )

=44l 3-year programme 122% (72 )

WS 2-year programme 21.5% ( 127 )

— &%l 1-year programme 13.0% (77 )

Fa AR Short Course 03% ( 2 ) 03%  14%  o3%

£fth Others 14% ( 8 ) A Syear [ERI4-year AL 3year FEAI2year —iF4)1-year NEHEIRE Short HffOthers GAIE Not

327358 Not disclosed 03% ( 2 )
& Total: 100% 591
1.2 Z&#E= Mode of study

2 B4l Full-time 712% ( 421 ) 71.2%

&% Part-time 279% ( 165 ) 27.9% 0%

387358 Not disclosed 08% (5 ) I
ﬁ;j\: Total: 100% 591 2 B4 Full-time FiHES Part-time 27535 % Not disclosed
1.3 1B F AR Year of study

—E7 Year 1 391% ( 231 ) )

T4 Year 2 239% ( 141 )

=E4 Year 3 17.6% ( 104 ) R

TYEE4R Year 4 108% ( 64 ) 10.8%

TS Year 5 47% ( 28 ) AT% 3% gy

=K (o)

;ég?gg?\:f)t disclosed 3:?;; E 221 i 7%?‘(&371%&2‘(&375&#‘2Vearﬂ%&i‘(earﬁi,ﬁiVear?J'ﬂOthers &ﬁ;ﬁ;ﬂ
& Total: 100% 591 disclosed
1.4 45 Gender

5 Male 196% ( 116 )

% Female 79.5% ( 470 ) 19.6% ﬁ 0.8%

38535 %E Not disclosed 08% (5 ) — ——

g;j\; TOtal: 100% 591 % Male % Female 8755 % Not disclosed
15 REHAERHUEMERER A ?

Do you own a notebook computer for your study?

7 Yes 926% ( 547 )

3875 No 71% ( 42 ) . 7.1% 0.3%

38535 %E Not disclosed 03% ( 2 ) :

&1t Total: 100% 591 A Yes &% No $&#515T Not disclosed

Section 2 - B84 78& Student Hostels

21 RERBEBSNBELE?
Are you a resident of the Student Hostels? 22.5% *
Z Yes 22.5% ( 133 )

& (#EE1Z % =#19) No (Go to Section 3) 77.5% ( 458 ) R Yes  (EE % =H) No (Go to Section 3)
&3 Total: 100% 591
22 MEEERESEMENRE ?

Have you ever used any facilities in computer rooms at Student Hostels? 49.6%

AREEF Never 496% ( 66 )

B/MER Seldom 293% (39 )

fEeP =R Occasionally 143% ( 19 )

#eEE A Frequently 45% (6 )

3752 Not disclosed 23% (3 ) RATEF Never fw-m A AREE AR Not
ﬁ;j\: Total: 100% 133 eldom Occasionally Frequently disclosed
23 REBEERENERNERZE T T BERIERK? 181%

Which operating system do you use on your own computer?

RRAEUEBEERBAEAER 83% ( 11 )

I don't have a computer in student hostel

Windows 7 23% ( 3 )

Windows 8.x 0.0% ( 0 )

Windows 10 383% ( 51 )

Mac OS 481% ( 64 )

Hith Others 0.8% ( 1)

32AB % Not disclosed 23% ( 3 )

&t Total: 100% 133
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24 RERBIEEBANERERDBREE ?
Do you connect your computer to the Student Hostel Network?

%% No 45% ( 6 )

B BEIBRes 6.0% ( 8 )

Yes, via the wired network

A - E#F "Hostel" SSIDRRAR AL 83.5% ( 111 )

Yes, via the Wi-Fi network using "Hostel"

B BREEEREBRESER 45% ( 6 )

Yes, sometimes via both

0

2735 Not disclosed 15% ( 2 )

&t Total: 100% 133

25 MEBEERPRBERBIORERESR
Are you satisfied with the wired service provided in the Student Hostel Network?

JEEME Very satisfied 98% ( 13 )
W Satisfied 654% ( 87 )
AWE Unsatisfied 150% ( 20 )
JEERWR Very unsatisfied 38% (5 )
38535 % Not disclosed 60% ( 8 )
A Total: 100% 133

26 MUBEBERGBERBORTEESR
Are you satisfied with the Wi-Fi service provided in the Student Hostel Network?

FEEME Very satisfied 83% ( 11 )
Jw= Satisfied 60.2% ( 80 )
A= Unsatisfied 226% ( 30 )
FEERWR Very unsatisfied 30% (4 )
’853% % Not disclosed 60% ( 8 )
&1t Total: 100% 133

65.4%

FEHIWE Very iR Satisfied THE
satisfied Unsatisfied

60.2%

SEEEE Very @7 Satisfied TR El3
satisfied Unsatisfied

3.1 REBEERABMERRE ?
Have you ever used any facilities in OCIO computer rooms?

REEA (BRIZS5IEH) Never (Go to Section 4) 36.5% ( 216 )

RMER Seldom 345% (204 )

fEep =R Occasionally 252% ( 149 )

#eE E A Frequently 34% (20 )

38535 %E Not disclosed 03% ( 2 )
&4 Total: 100% 591
3.2 fRFRR OCIO 2 BMER BN EIHLRBEANE ?

Do you think that there are sufficient computers in OCIO computer rooms?

2% Yes 794% ( 296 )

25 No 180% ( 67 )

’8 535 Not disclosed 27% ( 10 )
&t Total: 100% 373
33 R % OCIO 2 BIMEH BRI BB 43 EE AN ?

Do you think that there is sufficient software in OCIO computer rooms?

B4 Yes 713% ( 266 )

2% No 263% ( 98 )

385 %E Not disclosed 24% (9 )
&4 Total: 100% 373
3.4 fRFR% OCIO 2 BMER BN ENRE AR EEANG ?

Do you think that there are sufficient printers in OCIO computer rooms?

2% Yes 67.0% ( 250 )

25 No 308% ( 115 )

’8 5355 Not disclosed 21% ( 8 )
&t Total: 100% 373
3.5 ¥ OCIO WBIENRBRIRBIZER :

Are you satisfied with the printing services?

JEEME Very satisfied 83% ( 31 )

W Satisfied 745% ( 278 )

AME Unsatisfied 134% (50 )

JEERWR Very unsatisfied 13% (5 )

38535 %E Not disclosed 24% (9 )
&4 Total: 100% 373
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3.6 IREEBBBEHESSKIFHE ?

Have you ever sought help from our Student Consultants?

A Yes 252% ( 94 )

%A (#&EZ3.9%) No (Go to 3.9) 729% ( 272 )

’8753% % Not disclosed 19% (7 )
&t Total: 100% 373
37 REBEHEESKIBHNRER (A& —EM L) :

Why do you seek help from our Student Consultants? (Select all that apply)

AHEFERERPBLER (U Network Prir!ters & Emails) ) ) 42% ( 25 )

Do not know how to use network services (e.g., Network Printers and Emails)

J s

g:;ififoafgi%fuse certain software 17% ( lO )

T P g i 3

j:%d%ﬁ?f:iﬁviﬁ%roblems 102% (60 )

Efth (%7£88) Others (Please specify) 17% ( 10 )
38 MHBEWESWREEREER

Are you satisfied with the services provided by Student Consultants?

JEEWME Very satisfied 213% (20 )

Jwm Satisfied 745% (70 )

AimE Unsatisfied 32% (3 )

JEERRWR Very unsatisfied 00% ( 0 )

38535 %E Not disclosed 11% (1 )
&4 Total: 100% 94

3.9 fR¥ OCIO WEMEZERBEIWRSEESR :

Are you satisfied with the services provided by OCIO computer rooms as a whole?

FEEME Very satisfied 102% ( 38 )
JWE Satisfied 777% ( 290 )
A= Unsatisfied 80% ( 30 )
FEERWRE Very unsatisfied 05% ( 2 )
’8A3% % Not disclosed 35% ( 13 )
&1t Total: 100% 373

72.9%
25.2%
A Yes 7275 (#EE1%3.9%) No (Go to 3.9)8753 % Not disclosed
10.2%
4.2%
1.7% 1.7%
& ra Y &
& & & S
& R & P
£ & il 57
& & o &
&% &% & 3
& & & i

SEEIA Very 7 Satisfied THE  FETWE Very KRHBER Not
satisfied Unsatisfied unsatisfied disclosed

77.7%

SEEMA Very 7 Satisfied THE  FETWE Very KRHBER Not
satisfied Unsatisfied unsatisfied disclosed

Section 4 -OCIO 12 7 AR #5 5%} - IT Help Desk OCIO Services and Facilities (IT Help Desk)

4.1 REBEEAEMMIXSIRN (1T Help Desk) #IBRE ?

Have you ever used any services provided by IT Help Desk?

REER (BRIZEDEMD) Never (Go to Section 5) 399% ( 236 )

RMEF Seldom 394% ( 233 )

R Occasionally 166% ( 98 )

& Frequently 39% (23 )

’853% % Not disclosed 03% ( 1 )
&t Total: 100% 591
42 REKEAEARNREZIBILH RS EE (E-ExLL L)

Which services have you ever used in IT Help Desk? (Select all that apply)

& &M Borrowing AV equipment 108% ( 64 )

ESIGERIERY
f:zify%\%:g%mk Loan 19.0% (112 )
S
Ef;;itgr:fit Machine (OPM) 171% (101 )
g =

Mo Charging Sttin 61% (36 )

—#4 &3 General enquiry 357% ( 211 )

B R Resetting passwords 85% ( 50 )

&1 /B / 4

griébﬂlaﬁwiaafiion/trimming 242% (143 )

ERZ IR ENAERE / SR 127% (75 )

Scanning/ faxing with the photocopier

EAt Others 1.0% ( 6 )
43 MEEERREEERERE ?

Have you ever used the Mobile Charging Station?

RE - AREEERE 444% ( 157 )

Never. It is not necessary

%7 - EATAETIER Never. 257% (91 )

| do not know that there is such a service

RE - ARUELE  REMINMER 23% ( 8 )

Never. It is full whenever | try to use

1R/EF Seldom 164% ( 58 )

fEp{g A Occasionally 76% ( 27 )

#E1E A Frequently 0.8% ( 3 )

32AB B Not disclosed 28% (10 )
&t Total: 100% 354
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44 REBEEMECHREMERRY ?
Have you ever used the One-Day Notebook Loan service?

%A BRREERE 492% ( 174 )

Never. It is not necessary

%7 - ARFHMEALUER Never. 124% ( 44 )

I do not know that there is such a service

RE ERUERE  REMINER 11% ( 4 )

Never. It is full whenever | try to use

ROMEM Seldom 240% ( 85 )

RS £EF Occasionally 85% ( 30 )

R ER Frequently 20% ( 7 )

32 A 5 Not disclosed 28% (10 )
&4t Total: 100% 354
45 R BETHUERERRBHBIRNEZBEIIG ?

Do you find the One-Day Notebook Loan service useful to your study?

RAEEE) Very useful 189% ( 23 )

AEE Useful 672% ( 82 )

BB XKIERA Not very useful 98% ( 12 )

BARR No comment 41% (5 )

’853% % Not disclosed 00% ( 0 )
&t Total: 100% 122
4.6 REERBRMFELIEE :

Have you ever used the Photo and Video Studio?

%E  BRAEEE

Nevr 13 et necesary 571% (202 )

RE BB ELIIY .

Iifno?ifvfut;?tl#feﬁ?s’:jzsra service 353% (125 )

B - ERTBAAE - REmIhER 11% ( )

Never. All timeslots are reserved whenever | try to book

1R/EF Seldom 34% (12 )

fEp{g A Occasionally 03% ( 1)

#E1E A Frequently 03% ( 1)

3853155 Not disclosed 25% ( 9 )
&t Total: 100% 354
47 REEARREERNRBEREREER :

Are you satisfied with the services provided by IT Help Desk?

FEEME Very satisfied 99% ( 35 )

W Satisfied 825% ( 292 )

AME Unsatisfied 45% ( 16 )

FEERWR Very unsatisfied 06% ( 2 )

’853% % Not disclosed 25% (9 )
&t Total: 100% 354

49.2%

8.5%

2.0% 2.8%

& & & » ) >
A G- A
S @ & & S
s & & & &
A R S
& T
% )
5
67.2%
18.9%
o 8% 41% 0.0%

REMD Very FRE Useful BEAAER BEERNo EEBE Not
useful Notvery useful ~ comment disclosed

57.1%

35.3%

il

11% 34% 03% 03% 25%
Z -
& & & O &
A G
& & & o
& DA SE
S A
»)f‘\ N L4
\);@
82.5%
9.9% 4.5% 0.6% 2.5%

FEHME Very W Satisfied FomE FFMAWE Very 2FHBE Not
satisfied Unsatisfied unsatisfied disclosed

Section 5 - OCIO 12 7 BRFEFNE& )T - MARLALE OCIO Services and Facilities ( Wi-Fi service )

5.1 RS R —{ESSID ZRIIRE AN MRS GFESEE) ?

Which SSID do you normally use to access the Wi-Fi network on campus?

(in areas other than Student Hostel)

"EdUHK" 545% ( 322 )
"EdUHK5G" 342% ( 202 )
FHAH0E | don't know 81% ( 48 )
Etth (+%5E85) Others (Please specify) 27% ( 16 )
38 Not disclosed 05% ( 3 )
& Total: 100% 591
52 RERERRGAZRBCIESRE)NRERER ?
Are you satisfied with the Wi-Fi service on campus (excluding Student Hostel)?
FEEME Very satisfied 91% ( 54 )
= Satisfied 66.8% ( 395 )
A= Unsatisfied 206% ( 122 )
FEERWR Very unsatisfied 22% (13 )
’8H3% % Not disclosed 12% (7 )
&4t Total: 100% 591
5.3 IRYEERIMER "eduroam” 1R BERY AR MD4E ARTE ?
Have you ever used the "eduroam" Wi-Fi service outside campus?
R#fEF Never 68.9% ( 407 )
B/DEFB Seldom 144% ( 85 )
P Occasionally 13.0% (77 )
#E E A Frequently 32% (19 )
38535 %E Not disclosed 05% ( 3 )
& Total: 100% 591
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"EUHK" "EdUHKSG" A | don't Eiith (5E68) BAEER Not
know Others (Please disclosed
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66.8%
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SEEMA Very 7 Satisfied THE  FETWE Very KRHBER Not
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5.4 {R52% "eduroam” RSMRRBEIRBHEEZEEEY ?
Do you find the "eduroam" Wi-Fi service outside campus useful?

21.3% 17.3%

RABEE Very useful 68% ( 40 ) 6.8% 0.8%
BEE Useful 213% ( 126 )
@A AALER Not very useful 173% ( 102 ) AR Very I Useful SAAAMR RABRNo MR Not
EEE%% No comment 53.8% ( 318 ) useful Not very useful  comment disclosed
’853% % Not disclosed 08% ( 5 )

&t Total: 100% 591

Section 6 - OCIO 127 AR # TN fft - ELfthBR#% & &% ffi OCIO Services and Facilities (Others

6.1 MREERE OCIO ZMWE ?
Have you ever visited the OCIO Website (http://www.eduhk.hk/ocio)? 42.1% 34.9%
RA - ARRHE OCIO BMHE (#2%6.48) Never.ldonotknow thatthere  421% ( 249 )
is an OCIO Website (Go to 6.4)

BAE - ARIMERERBENEMN (BEZ6.4%) Never. OCIO website does 144% ( 85 )
not contain the information | need (Go to 6.4)

BER Seldom 349% ( 206 ) & e s ]
& Occasionally 74% ( 44 ) «‘&«’@O @4&% ‘&f—?} é:,;,\" ((&&e \6&\0
R {ER Frequently 0.8% ( 5 ) & éé& &x‘»@ @O e @éo
%A EE Not disclosed 03% ( 2 ) g & ©

&% Total 100% 501 \ ‘

6.2 R4 OCIO BEMNEMHRRZEREN ?
Do you find the information at OCIO website useful? 51.4%
RAEEB) Very useful 43% (11 ) o T 30.6% Lo
BEB) Useful 514% ( 131 ) : o
BB XKIERA Not very useful 122% ( 31 ) BAME Very HME) Useful WHEAKER WABRNo RAER Not
;‘gﬁ%% No comment 30.6% ( 78 ) useful Not very useful ~ comment disclosed
’853% % Not disclosed 16% (4 )

&t Total: 100% 255

6.3 IREOCIO MEMHEREZER :
Are you satisfied with the OCIO website? 82.0%
JEEME Very satisfied 39% ( 10 )
W2 Satisfied 82.0% ( 209 )
AWE Unsatisfied 102% ( 26 )
3;@*%% Very unsatisﬁed 2.0% ( 5 ) iF%iﬁj%?Very R Satisfied Kiﬁ’é FRTHE &E?EE Not
%75 EE Not disclosed 20% (5 ) st AT

& Total: 100% 255

6.4 1R B & A Microsoft Office 365 for Students (AJE—IEz L L) ?
Have you ever used Microsoft Office 365 for Students? (Select all that apply) 23.7% 23.9% 16.6%
J8A1EF Never 237% ( 140 ) 5.4%
Skype for Business Online 54% ( 32 )
OneDrive 23.9% ( 141 ) @A R Never Skypeg;rh:siness OneDrive Office Web Apps
Office Web Apps 166% ( 98 )

6.5 IRE & Office 365 AL FEH %R E M Office 365 ProPlus ?
Have you ever downloaded the free Office 365 ProPlus from Office 365 website? 34.9% 31.0%
A Yes 349% ( 89 ) 23.9%
RE - BARIBERE 94% ( 24 ) 9.4%
Never. It is not necessary.
#B - EHFMETLTE Never. | do 239% ( 61 ) 08%
not know that there is such a service. @ 4 « & >
B - EBKEEHINTE Never. | 08% ( 2 ) % & & & &
cannot download successfully. @.@'g\@ %43% & o
’8A% % Not disclosed 310% (79 ) S {@;@\ %;@‘ (@“"E’@,

&# Total: 100% 255 \ # ki ¥

6.6 7R¥} Student Webmail ( Google Gmail ) ZmEREERZ :
Are you satisfied with the Student Webmail (Google Gmail) service?
JEEME Very satisfied 252% ( 149 ) 25.2%
W Satisfied 702% ( 415 ) 27% - L%
AWE Unsatisfied 27% (16 )
357%“*7%%‘ Very unsatisfied 00% ( 0 ) ;Fifi‘f” R Satisfied Un:fid *i?jﬁ ﬁi’jii‘“
J2BE%E Not disclosed 19% (11 ) unsatisfied

& Total: 100% 591
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6.7 IRFIEBRNEIZ D RABRIA ?

How many junk mails do you receive on average every day? 44.0%
2% None 249% (147 ) 24.5% 19.6%
1-2 440% ( 260 ) L A———
3-4 19.6% ( 116 )
5 x5}k More than 5 times 107% ( 63 ) 4% None 12 >4 h::“z:“s ng"fg '2°‘
;87535 Not disclosed 08% ( 5 ) oane, deeoe
&t Total: 100% 591
6.8 RN IR E M EEZRIRIRZ ?
What is the main source of those junk mails?
EM@ES 321% ( 190 )
Advertisements from the Internet
BB R A 291% ( 172 )
Staff and University organizations
BEMBEas 218% ( 129 )
Student societies
[ERIEE] 14% ( 8 ) 0.5%
Individual students
BRSO B 05% ( 3 )
Infected computers
Efth(5%3£08) Others 49% (29 )
32A %% Not disclosed 102% ( 60 )
&t Total: 100% 591

6.9 IREGE & ESET (Bisseit ) ERPHBESER ?
Have you ever downloaded ESET(anti-virus software) for your home or hostel use?

A Yes 40.8% ( 104 ) 40.8% 38.8%
RE - BARRAERE 467% ( 119 )
Never. It is not necessary.
BA - RATREA IR Never. | do 448% ( 265 ) 1.6%
not know that there is such a service.
%8 - BATESEBETUTH Never. | 388% (99 ) & %gﬁ‘ @g@" & &
do not know where to download. e &K K &
- . & & & +
’2 A% Not disclosed 1.6% ( 4 ) - : : ?
&# Total: 173% 591 * i *
6.10 MREEEAMELNEFRET AR (AE—1E L) ?
. 40.8% 46.7% 44.8% 38.8%
Have you ever used the new education technology tools? (select all that apply)
JRAER (BE26.12%) Never (go to 6.12) 9.0% ( 53 ) Lo
Zoom - Online Meeting Software 89.5% ( 529 ) ’
Qualtrics 83% ( 49 ) @& e e 4 &
_ ; 3 < 7 @ G
Catchbox - Throwable Microphone 03% (2 ) & & & &
St Total: P & P ¥

6.11 RIBHHHENEF AR T BEREERE BNIRFBHOCIONRR it & R ?
Do you find the new education technology tools useful in getting to know OCIO services?

RAEEE) Very useful 162% ( 87 )

AEE Useful 59.9% ( 322 )

BB XKIERA Not very useful 165% ( 89 )

BEES No comment 67% ( 36 ) @Easfn:/ery ) Useful ’\‘%%t‘ﬁ’xﬁﬁ}fl 5’;’%%%!\10 ﬁfiﬁﬂ Ndm

;\EEEE Not dlSdOSed 07% ( 4 ) useful ot very useful comment Isclose
&4t Total: 100% 538

6.12 1RV AR TIEHRES EBNRIDHOCIOR MR ARES ?
Do you find the workshop "Introduction to IT Services" useful in getting to know OCIO

services?
RE®EN Very useful 56% ( 33 )
A#Eh Useful 313% ( 185 )
REXKIER Not very useful 206% ( 122 ) BERB Very BRI Useful FEAAMR REERNo #ABENot
;EE%% No comment 420% ( 248 ) useful Not very useful ~ comment disclosed
727535 % Not disclosed 05% ( 3 )
& Total: 100% 591
Section 7 - 485 ) HoAth ¥ . Overall & Other Comments
7.1 1R¥ OCIO MERRERERER
Are you satisfied with the services provided by OCIO as a whole?
FEEWE Very satisfied 76% ( 45 ) 86.3%
JwA Satisfied 86.3% ( 510 )
AWE Unsatisfied 52% ( 31 )
FEREAME Very unsatisfied 03% ( 2 ) 7.6% 5.2% 03% 0.5%
— 2 A5 Not disclosed 05% ( 3 ) SEEEE Very WESatisfied  FHE  FHREE GBS Not
& Total: 100% 591 satisfied Unsatisfied Very disclosed

unsatisfied
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Major Individual Comments collected from Student Survey 2020

OCIO Responses

Hostel Network Services
o Wi-Fi unstable

¢ Slow connection; sometimes fail

to connect; disconnect issue
» Weak signal in some locations;
request to extend Wi-Fi

coverage

Campus Wi-Fi Services
e Fail to connectto “eduroam” ;

do not know about
“eduroam”

« Slow/poor connection in some
locations; request to extend
coverage

o Wi-Fi unstable; sometimes fail

to connect; disconnect issue

OCIO performs regular checking on the Wi-Fi network for student
hostels. In a continued efforts to enhance network services, the
network switches and UTP cables at Northcote Hall and Grantham
Hall will be replaced this summer which will improve the
performance of both wired and Wi-Fi networks. Moreover, more
Access Points (APs) will be installed to enhance Wi-Fi coverage

especially in pantries and function rooms.

On Tai Po campus, APs that supports the latest industry standard,
i.e. Wi-Fi 6, will be installed. With Wi-Fi6, the coverage will be

enhanced with improved connection speed.

Help Desk & Printing Services
e Computers for loan are slow /

old

e Request to provide wireless

printing service; add more
printer

e Printing issue

OCIO performs regular check on the computing equipment, and
we replace the equipment (including the equipment for loan) on a
regular basis to maintain the service standard. If students find any
problem with the equipment, they are suggested to contact IT Help
Desk for assistance.

Currently we provide wireless printing from users’ notebook
computers to a specific printer in the Learning Commons. Please

see https://www.eduhk.hk/ocio/wi-fi-printing-service-notebook-

computer-users for details. Meanwhile, we are now exploring

better ways for students to print wirelessly in the Learning
Commons. We will notify students on The Portal once the service is

ready.

To maintain the standard of the printing service, we perform
regular check on the printers and replace/add network printers
when necessary. To further enhance the service, we are now
working with the Library to place a color printer on the G/F of Mong
Man Wai Library for the convenience of users in the coming

summer.
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If students find any problem with the printing service (e.g. faulty
printer or miscount of print quota and etc), they are suggested to
contact IT Help Desk for assistance and follow up. We will arrange

print quota refund as appropriate.

Other comment The VPN gateway was recently upgraded on 1 May 2020 with
¢ VPN stability and performance

' better hardware equipment. The bandwidth was increased from
ISsue 1Gbps to 20Gbps too.
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